Decision No. L2948

BEFORS THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF TEE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of)
PASIDEN/ CITY LINES, INC., request-) Applicotion No, 34745
ing authority to discontinue the )
adult token rate of fare. )

John W. Holmes, for applicant.

Frank L. Kostlan, for City of Pasadena.

Frank B, fustin ond T. A. Hopkins, for the
Public Utilities Commission.

Lpplicant, a passenger stage corporation, operating a bus

service principally in the Clty of Pasadena, 1s herein seeking
authority to increase 1ts fares by climinating its present token
fare of two for 15 cents and charging o single-zone fare of 10 ceat:c
cash., There arc four zones, and the present and proposod cash fares
and token faros are z2s follows: |

Present | Proscent Fare Proposed
Cosh Fare Using Tokenr | Cash Only

One Zono 10¢ ' ' 754 A 10¢

Two Zones 15¢ 128¢ 15¢

Three Zones 20¢ 17%¢ 20¢
Four Zones 25¢ 2% 25¢

No other fare change is proposcd. Present zone boundaries

~nd local joint fare arrangoment with Metropolitar Coach Lines will

(1)
be continued.

Applicantts goneral auwditor testificd that tho need for
additional revenue srises from inercases in costs of labor, materials

and supplics, fuel and toxes, and declining patronage.

(1)  Applicant last reccived 2uthority to inerease farcs in Docombos
1951 (Decision No. %6452 on Applicotion No. 32320). Cash fares
were then incrcased from 7 cents to 10 cents, the token rate
was inereascd from five tokens for ag cents to two tokens for
15cents, and the school fares from %0 ridos for $2.40 to :
LWrides for $2.60. ‘ :




s o @

& pudlic hearing was held in Pasadona on November 20, 1953,
beforec Commissioner Potier and Examiner Chiesa. Oral and documentray
evidence having been adducod, the matter wes submlitted for deeision.

Estlmates of results of operation under the present and
proposed fares for the year onding Docembor 31' 1954, wero submitted
by applicant's auditor and ¢ Commission engineer. Tho forcexsts
were as follows:

TLBLE T
UNDER_PRESENT FLRES

Applicaont

Coach Miles 1,842,772
Operating Roveaue $737,20%
Operating Expenscs -7 02

Net Operating Revenue (20,498)
Income Toxes

Net Income after Toxes (20,535)*

Operating Ratio (aftox
Income Texes) 102.78%

Rate Base | $308,385

Rate of Return (after )
Income Taxes) -

UNDER _PROPOSED FLRES

P. U. C‘.'
fLpplicant (Case TI)

Coach Miles 1,842,772 1,811,80C

Operating Revenue | @861 246 3865,850
Operating Expenses, Depreciation

and Texes 760 L8 749,410
Net Operating Revenuo lOO Y765 116, "4e0

Income Taxes, Federal and State 557 52 710
Net Income after Taxes . 52, h58* 63 730'

Operating Ratio (after o
Incone Taxes) 93.91% 92.6%

Rate Base | $308,385 3305,478

"Rate of Return (ofter | :
Inconme Taxes) 17.01% 20.9%

(Red Figure)
* Inclusive of $250 -~ “"otheor income™

-2




A=34745 SI

The Commdssion's staff also prepared additional studies

based on other fare structures, as follows:

TABLE IT

(Caze III) (Case IV) (Case V)
10¢ cazh 10¢ cash 10¢ cash
3 tokens % tokons 5 tokens

for 25¢ for 35¢. for 4o¢
Coach Miles 1,818,430  1,81%,020 1,813,460

Total Operating Revenue - $78%,870 $821,910 38’M3350
Total Operating Exponses 749,370 748,930 749,050
Operating Income before K o
Income Toxes 35,500 72,980 - 85,300
Inconme Taxes 11,980 30,840 37,040
Operating Income (after ' : N
Rate Base 305,478 305,478 305,478
Rete of Return , 7.7% 13.84 . 15.8%

Operating Ratio (after , , _ o
Income Taxes) 97.0% %, 9% ok.2%

It 1s clear that applicant is in neced of additional
revenue to neet inercased operating costs, Except fof'highcr-lafor
costs and operating taxes, o material inereases in operating
expense o anticipated. On the other hand, the present federal
income tax provides for a reduction of five pcr'ccnt in the normal
tax effeetive Ap:il-l; 1954,

'~ The City of Pasadena appearcd as an interested party and
did not offcr cvidence. Its position wos thot applicant is entitlod

(2) Drivers rcceived an inerease of 1l cents per hour effective
November 1, 1953, and an additional inereasc of 5 cents per
hour will become effcetive Septembder 1, 195%. Mechanies
received a lO=cent per hour increase as of November 1, 1953.
Cost of Dicsel fuel incrcased 2 conts per gallon in Janwary
1953, and a 2%-cent per gallon tax becamo cffective July 1,
1953. Weight feos on buses will inerczse 33~1/3 per cent on
January 1, 195%. Registration fees and ponsion costs will
also rise on Jamuary 1, 195%.




purns 51 @ ® ﬁ ]

to a reasonable and fair return on its investment, but that such a
result should be established by competent and substantial evidence
free of "conjecture and prognostication”; and that an improved
service would result in higher pzssenger revenue and thereby Jjustify
a lower fare than requested.

Forecasting, based on past results? other known factors
and reasonable deductions therefrom, is an accepted method of
‘predicting future results of operations. The methods used by
applicant's and staff's reprosontatives are in accord with past
practices.

Although thore is substantial cvidence that applicant
requires additional reveaue to meet inercascd operating costs, we
cannot £ind that applicant has justificd an inercasce to the amount
requested. The Commission 1s of tho opinion and finds that the
record justifics en incrcasc in the token fore from twe tokons for
15 cents to four tokens for 35 cents, and that the resulting rate of
return and operating ratio of 13.8 per cont and 9%.9 per cent,
rcspcctivcly; arc, under the éircumstancos; just andlroasonablc.

L Commisslon ongincer 2lso testified concorning appliéant*s
prosent scerviee and made various recommendations for improvements
thercof, particularly as to Lines Nos. 2 and 3, Sald serviee
changes, which applicant has agreed to ostablish, will result in
the operation of an additional 18,000 miles annually,‘which mileage
was eonsidercd by the Commission's staff in the preparation of its
cstinated rcsu;ts. _

We find that applicant has Justified an incrcase in fares;
that 1ts propesed fores would yicld additional revenuc in oxcoss of
a ressonable amount; that a fare inercase as doveloped by thc

Commission®s staff, a5 in Case IV, to wit, an increase In the token

(3) " The staff's figures indicatod o conditicn per ceat of tho
dopreciable cquipment of 30.1 per cent. On a 50 per cent
depreciated condition the rote of return would be less than
10 per cent. The Commission is also of the opinion that the

staffts cstimated token use of 51 per cent is somewhat
conservative. ‘

e




A-34745  SL

rate to four tokens for 35 cents, appears recsonable; and that such
fares are justifiled.

A pudlic hearing having been held in the above-entitled
proceeding, the Commission being fully advised in the premises and
heving fully considered the evidence,

IT IS ORCERED:

(1) Thet Pasadena City Lines, Inc., & corporation, be,
ond it heredy is, authorized to establish, on not lesc than five

days' notice to the Commission and to the public, the following fare
chango:

(2) Inecrcasc present token rate of fare from two tokens
for 15 ceonts to four tokens for 35 conts.

(b) No change shall be made in the present cash rate of
farc, the school commutation rate of fare, the

S-cent farc applicadle for cach additionﬂi zone

traveled beyond the initial zonc, nor in the zone
boundaries, nor in the local joint fares with the
Mctropolitan Coach Lines.

(2) That in all other respects Application No. 34745 e,

and it hercby is, denied,

(3)  Thet applicant is dirceted to post and maintain in

its wvchicles an apﬁropriatc noticc deseribing the inercescd fares

herein authorized,isuch notice to be posted notrlossuthan fivo days

prior to the effective date of such fares and +o rcmain,postcd for
o period of not less thon thirty days.

W




L=34745 SL *

(%) That tho authority herein granted shall oxpire /

wnless exercised within sixty days from the effective date hercof.,

The eoffective date of this order shall do twonty days‘
after tho date herecof.

, Californla, this _Z2/ d

day of /fé'./ﬁm/

27 ?~£{W/
| /-—,%)/// / f//ﬁm% /

,r{ . ~




